

No. 09-1403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO. ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN*
JAMES C. DUGAN
ERIN L. CARROLL
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000
RBernstein@willkie.com

March 31, 2011

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. LOSS CAUSATION IS ESSENTIAL TO KEEP
CLASS CERTIFICATION OF IMPLIED
SECTION 10(B) ACTIONS WITHIN
REASONABLE BOUNDS. 9

 A. Loss Causation Is Relevant To Whether the
 Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption Can Be
 Established And Rebutted At The Class
 Certification Stage. 11

 B. Loss Causation is Both a Merits Issue and
 a Class Certification Issue. 18

II. LOSS CAUSATION IS ALSO PERTINENT TO
THE CLASS CERTIFICATION ISSUES OF
CLASS PERIOD AND MANAGEABILITY. 26

 A. Loss Causation is Essential to Class Period
 Issues. 26

 B. Loss Causation Is Also Pertinent To
 Determining Whether A Proposed Plaintiff
 Class Action is Manageable. 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 19, 24, 30, 31
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	25
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 08-8033 & 08-8045, 2011 WL 1125926 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2011) ...	16, 17
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 7, 12, 23, 28
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29

<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6, 19, 25
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	10
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroad Systems, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings. Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Levinson v. Basic, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	14
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	27
<i>Ohman v. Kahn</i> , No. 87 Civ. 7117, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7781 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 1990)	31
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4483 2007 WL 1280640 (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2007)	27
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6, 19

<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Sec., Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Ribozyme Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 572 (D. Colo. 2001)	27
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sun Microsystems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-89-20351-RPA, 1990 WL 169140 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 1990).....	27-28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	1, 21
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 26

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	10
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Advisory Comments to the 2003 Amendments to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	25
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Securities Litigation: The Year Ahead</i> , 245 N.Y.L.J. 5 (Jan. 20, 2011).....	30
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory In Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 BUS. L. 1 (1982)	13
Jeffrey Oldham, <i>Comment, Taking “Efficient Markets” Out of the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 97 NW. U. L. REV. 995 (2003)	13, 14
Steven Serajeddini, <i>Note, Loss Causation and Class Certification</i> , 108 MICH. L. REV. 255 (2009)	28
